

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1227

Page 1, line 1, replace "a" with "two" and replace "section" with "sections"

Page 1, line 2, after the first "to" insert "game and fish license fees for residents under eighteen years of age and"

Page 1, line 3, replace "subsection 1 of section 20.1-03-11" with "subsections 1 and 3 of section 20.1-03-12"

Page 1, line 4, replace "and" with a comma and after "requirements" insert ", and fees"

Page 1, line 14, replace "sixteen" with "eighteen"

Page 1, replace lines 17 through 24 with:

**"SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Subsections 1 and 3 of section 20.1-03-12 of the North Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows:

1. For a resident, age ~~sixteen~~ eighteen and over, small game hunting license, six dollars.
3. For a resident big game hunting license, twenty dollars, ~~except the fee for a licensee under age sixteen is ten dollars,~~ except as provided in a gubernatorial proclamation issued pursuant to section 20.1-08-04.1.

**SECTION 3.** A new section to chapter 20.1-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

**No license fee for residents under age eighteen.** Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the director may not charge a game or fish license fee for a license issued to a resident under eighteen years of age."

Page 2, remove lines 1 through 8

Page 2, line 15, remove "for which licenses are not issued by lottery"

Renumber accordingly